Shareholders   Ownership in Shares   %   Ownership in Shares   %
Alvotech shareholders(1)   218,930,000   82%   218,930,000   86%
OACB shareholders   25,000,000   9%   12,503,588   5%
Sponsor(2)   6,250,000   2%   6,250,000   2%
Subscribers   17,493,000   7%   17,493,000   7%

Total   267,673,000   255,176,588

(1) Includes 38,330,000 of Seller Earn Out Shares. Refer to tickmark (J) in the transaction accounting adjustments section for additional details.
(2) Includes 1,250,000 of Sponsor Earn Out Shares. Refer to tickmark (K) in the transaction accounting adjustments section for additional details.

129

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2021

(In thousands)

  As of December 31, 2021
Scenario 1

Assuming No Redemptions

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

Alvotech
(IFRS,

Historical)

OACB
(US

GAAP,
Historical)

IFRS
conversion

and
presentation

alignment
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net  $ 78,530  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 78,530  $ —   $ 78,530
Right-of-use assets   126,801   —   —   —   126,801   —   126,801
Goodwill   12,367   —   —   —   12,367   —   12,367
Other intangible assets   21,509   —   —   —   21,509   —   21,509
Contract assets   1,479   —   —   —   1,479   —   1,479
Investment in joint venture   55,307   —   —   —   55,307   —   55,307
Other long-term assets   1,663   —   —   —   1,663   —   1,663
Restricted cash   10,087   —   —   —   10,087   —   10,087
Deferred tax assets   170,418   —   —   —   170,418   —   170,418
Investments held in Trust Account   —   250,034   —   (250,034)   A   —   —   —

Total non-current assets   478,161   250,034   —   (250,034)   478,161   —   478,161

Current assets
Inventories   39,058   —   —   —   39,058   —   39,058
Trade receivables   29,396   —   —   —   29,396   —   29,396
Contract assets   17,959   —   —   —   17,959   —   17,959
Other receivables   14,736   —   100   —   14,836   —   14,836
Receivables from related parties   1,111   —   —   —   1,111   —   1,111
Cash and cash equivalents   17,556   587   —   250,034   A   442,657   (124,965)   M   317,692

   174,930   B
   (8,850)   C
   (41,600)   D
   50,000   E

Prepaid expenses   —   100   (100)   —   —   —   —

Total current assets   119,816   687   —   424,514   545,017   (124,965)   420,052

Total assets  $597,977  $250,721  $ —   $ 174,480   $1,023,178  $ (124,965)   $898,213

130

Table of Contents

  As of December 31, 2021
Scenario 1

Assuming No Redemptions

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

Alvotech
(IFRS,

Historical)

OACB
(US

GAAP,
Historical)

IFRS
conversion

and
presentation

alignment
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Commitments and contingencies
Class A ordinary shares subject to

possible redemption  $ —   $250,000  $ (250,000)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

Equity
Share capital   135   —   —   175   B   2,231   (125)   M   2,106

   250   F
   1,671   G

Share premium   1,000,118   —   —   174,755   B   1,226,128   1,625   I   1,102,913
   (6,123)   D   (124,840)   M
   249,751   F
   (1,671)   G
   (37,157)   H
   92,855   I
   (236,800)   J
   (9,600)   K

Class A ordinary shares   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Class B ordinary shares   —   1   —   (1)   F   —   —   —
Translation reserve   4,669   —   —   —   4,669   —   4,669
Additional paid-in capital   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Accumulated deficit   (1,140,534)   (25,079)   —   (28,285)   D   (1,251,252)   (1,625)   I   (1,252,877)

   37,157   H
   (92,855)   I
   (1,656)   L

Total equity   (135,612)   (25,078)   —   142,466   (18,224)   (124,965)   (143,189)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   398,140   —   —   —   398,140   —   398,140
Derivative financial liabilities   —   —   11,571   236,800   J   257,971   —   257,971

   9,600   K
Other long-term liability to related

party   7,440   —   —   —   7,440   —   7,440
Lease liabilities   114,845   —   —   —   114,845   —   114,845
Long-term incentive plan   56,334   —   —   —   56,334   —   56,334
Contract liabilities   44,844   —   —   —   44,844   —   44,844
Deferred tax liability   150   —   —   —   150   —   150
Deferred legal fees   —   100   —   (100)   C   —   —   —
Deferred underwriting commissions   —   8,750   —   (8,750)   C   —   —   —

131

Table of Contents

  As of December 31, 2021
Scenario 1

Assuming No Redemptions

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

Alvotech
(IFRS,

Historical)

OACB
(US

GAAP,
Historical)

IFRS
conversion

and
presentation

alignment
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Derivative warrant liabilities   —   11,571   (11,571)   —   —   —   —
Class A ordinary shares subject to redemption   —   —   250,000   (250,000)   F   —   —   —

Total non-current liabilities   621,753   20,421   250,000   (12,450)   879,724   —   879,724

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   28,587   —   233   (1,860)   D   26,960   —   26,960
Lease liabilities   7,295   —   —   —   7,295   —   7,295
Current maturities of borrowings   2,771   —   —   —   2,771   —   2,771
Liabilities to related parties   638   —   360   50,000   E   50,998   —   50,998
Contract liabilities   29,692   —   —   —   29,692   —   29,692
Taxes payable   841   —   —   —   841   —   841
Other current liabilities   42,012   —   4,785   (5,332)   D   43,121   —   43,121

   1,656   L
Accounts payable   —   233   (233)   —   —   —   —
Accrued expenses   —   4,785   (4,785)   —   —   —   —
Accrued expenses-related party   —   241   (241)   —   —   —   —
Advance from related party   —   119   (119)   —   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   111,836   5,378   —   44,464   161,678   —   161,678

Total liabilities   733,589   25,799   250,000   32,014   1,041,402   —   1,041,402

Total equity and liabilities  $597,977  $250,721  $ —   $ 174,480   $1,023,178  $ (124,965)   $ 898,213

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

132

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Profit or Loss
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended
December 31,

2021

Year Ended
December 31,

2021
Scenario 1

Assuming No Redemptions

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

Alvotech
(IFRS,

Historical)

OACB
(US GAAP,
Historical)

IFRS
conversion

and
presentation

alignment
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 36,772  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 36,772  $ —   36,772
Other income   2,912   —   —   —   2,912   —   2,912
Research and development expenses   (191,006)   —   —   —   (191,006)   —   (191,006)
General and administrative expenses

 (84,134)

 (5,862)

 —

 (28,285

(92,855
)
)

 N
O

 (211,137)

 (1,625)

 O

 (212,762)

Operating loss   (235,456)   (5,862)   —   (121,141)   (362,459)   (1,625)   (364,084)
Share of net loss of joint venture   (2,418)   —   —   —   (2,418)   —   (2,418)
Finance income   51,568   —   9,854   (52)   P   61,370   —   61,370
Finance costs

 (117,361)

 —

 —

 40,215

(1,656

)

 Q
R

 (78,802)

 —

 (78,802)

Exchange rate differences   2,681   —   —   —   2,681   —   2,681
Gain on extinguishment of financial

liabilities   151,788   —   —   —   151,788   —   151,788
Unrealized gain on investments held

in Trust Account   —   52   (52)   —   —   —   —
Change in fair value of derivative

warrant liabilities   —   9,802   (9,802)   —   —   —   —

Non-operating profit   86,258   9,854   —   38,507   134,619   —   134,619

(Loss) / profit before taxes   (149,198)   3,992   —   (82,634)   (227,840)   (1,625)   (229,465)
Income tax benefit   47,694   —   —   —   47,694   —   47,694

(Loss) / profit for the year  $ (101,504)  $ 3,992  $ —   $ (82,634)   $(180,146)  $ (1,625)   $(181,771)

133

Table of Contents

Year Ended
December 31,

2021

Year Ended
December 31,

2021
Scenario 1

Assuming No Redemptions

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

Alvotech
(IFRS,

Historical)

OACB
(US GAAP,
Historical)

IFRS
conversion

and
presentation

alignment
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Basic and diluted net loss per share
—basic and diluted  $ (12.29)

Basic and diluted net income per